Ms. Moya therefore certified that notices for the meeting were duly sent. 

III. CERTIFICATION OF QUORUM 

Ms. Moya stated that based on the attendance record and the proxies and/or 
powers of attorney on hand, stockholders owning Nine Hundred Twenty Three 
Million Three Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Forty Eight 
(923,367,548) shares representing 74.86% of the total outstanding capital stock of the 
Corporation were present or represented in the meeting. 

Ms. Moya certified that a quorum existed for the valid transaction of business. 

IV.       APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING